KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

03 RS BR 1497 HB 430/SCS ... ACTUARIAL COST ANALYSIS
I. PROPOSED REVISION
Under this proposal, the insurance fund benefit will be modified for employees hired or after July 1, 2003 as summarized below:

Nonhazardous System


Current Program
Proposed New Program

for Employees Hired

on or After July 1, 2003

Medical Insurance


System pays a percentage of monthly contribution for single coverage based on following table:

   0%: Less than 4 years

 25%: 4-9 years

 50%: 10-14 years

 75%: 15-19 years

100%: 20 or more years
System pays a percentage of monthly contribution for single coverage based on following table:

   0%: Less than 10 years

 35%: 10-14 years

 50%: 15-19 years

 65%: 20-24 years

 80%: 25-29 years

100%: 30 or more years

Purchased service does not count toward insurance benefit

Hazardous System


Current Program
Proposed New Program

for Employees Hired

on or After July 1, 2003

Medical Insurance


System pays a percentage of monthly contribution for coverage selected by member based on following table:

   0%: Less than 4 years

 25%: 4-9 years

 50%: 10-14 years

 75%: 15-19 years

100%: 20 or more years
System pays a percentage of monthly contribution for single coverage based on following table:

   0%: Less than 10 years

 35%: 10-14 years

 50%: 15-19 years

 65%: 20-24 years

 80%: 25-29 years

100%: 30 or more years

Purchased service does not count toward insurance benefit

II. COMMENTS RELATIVE TO PROPOSED REVISION
Retirement Fund Comments

No impact on retirement fund contribution levels other than to the extent that this revision may alter future retirement patterns.  But this proposal is not expected to have much impact, if any, on future retirement patterns and the resulting plan liabilities.

Insurance Fund Comments

This proposal will impact future insurance fund costs slowly … the cost savings will show up over future years only as current members are replaced by new employees hired after June 30, 2003.  The insurance fund cost for a hypothetical new member group was estimated for both the current and proposed plans.  The estimated insurance fund cost level under the current and proposed plans for the hypothetical new member group was then applied to the amount of plan payroll estimated for new hires in each future year (after June 30, 2003) to derive an estimate of the insurance fund cost savings attributable to the new plan.

The first valuation that will reflect any members who would be covered by this proposed change would be the June 30, 2004 valuation and that valuation determines the employer contribution levels for the year beginning July 1, 2005.  As such, there would be no impact on insurance fund cost levels due to this proposal prior to that time.

III. ESTIMATED IMPACT ON FUNDING COSTS

The following table provides an estimate of the percentage of payroll savings each year attributable to the proposed insurance fund benefit for employees hired on or after July 1, 2003.  These amounts represent the change from the estimated percentage of payroll required under the current plan in future years.  It should be noted that future funding rates are expected to increase under the current plan for the insurance fund.  Those anticipated increases have been factored into our estimated future projections, and then the difference between the current and proposed plan was determined.

Since current plan funding levels are projected to increase in future years relative to the insurance fund, the amounts shown as estimated savings do not necessarily represent a reduction from the level of funding for the current fiscal year.  The reductions due to the proposed new plan may reduce the amount of increases that will otherwise be necessary in future years.


Estimated Savings as Percentage of Plan Payroll due to Revised Insurance Fund Benefit

For Employees Hired on or after July 1, 2003

Fiscal

Year
KERS Nonhazardous
KERS Hazardous
CERS Nonhazardous
CERS Hazardous
State

Police

2003/2004

2004/2005

2005/2006

2006/2007

2007/2008

2008/2009

2009/2010

2010/2011

2011/2012

2012/2013

2013/2014

2014/2015

2015/2016

2016/2017

2017/2018

2018/2019

2019/2020

2020/2021

2021/2022

2022/2023
0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.01%

0.01%

0.02%

0.02%

0.04%

0.05%

0.08%

0.09%

0.15%

0.17%

0.29%

0.32%

0.51%

0.55%

0.59%

0.62%

0.65%
0.00%

0.00%

0.01%

0.05%

0.07%

0.16%

0.20%

0.35%

0.40%

0.66%

0.74%

1.13%

1.21%

1.91%

2.04%

3.01%

3.18%

3.36%

3.53%

3.68%
0.00%

0.00%

0.01%

0.02%

0.04%

0.06%

0.10%

0.14%

0.19%

0.26%

0.34%

0.43%

0.55%

0.70%

0.86%

0.92%

0.99%

1.05%

1.11%

1.17%
0.00%

0.00%

0.02%

0.06%

0.12%

0.22%

0.35%

0.51%

0.72%

1.00%

1.31%

1.66%

2.06%

2.51%

3.02%

3.25%

3.48%

3.73%

4.00%

4.23%
0.00%

0.00%

0.01%

0.06%

0.08%

0.17%

0.25%

0.42%

0.50%

0.79%

0.88%

1.33%

1.40%

2.13%

2.35%

3.36%

3.63%

3.75%

3.99%

4.15%

IV. ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION
Calculations of the estimated cost impact as summarized in Section III have been based on the same data, actuarial assumptions, methods and plan provisions as used in the June 30, 2002 actuarial valuation, unless otherwise stated. This statement is intended to provide an estimate of the cost impact of proposed revisions noted in Section I, and does not necessarily address the appropriateness of making such revision.



                                                                    


       03/06/2003        
Stephen A. Gagel, F.S.A.
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